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Monday 2nd April 1962    County Ground, Exeter 

Exeter Falcons  33    Poole Pirates  45  (Challenge) 
 

Exeter 

Len Silver  3   3   2   E   8 

Roy Bowers  0   2   1   0   0   3 

Pete Lansdale  3   E   1    4 

Dennis Day  1   1   3   0   5 

Jack Unstead  3   E  E   3   6 

Francis Cann  0   1   2    3 

Eric Howe  1   2’  1    4   1 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2   3   2’  2’   9   2 

Tim Bungay  1’  3   2’  3   9   2 

Ross Gilbertson  2   2   3   3 10 

Norman Strachan  0   0   1   1   2 

Geoff Mudge  2   2’  1   1’   6   2 

Peter Vandenberg  1’  3   3   2   9   1 

Gordon Bailey  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Silver, Lewis, Bungay, Bowers   73.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Lansdale, Gilbertson, Day, Strachan  78.6 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Bungay, Bowers, Howe, Bailey  78.0 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Unstead, Mudge, Vandenberg, Cann  76.8 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Silver, Gilbertson, Bowers,  Strachan  76.6 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Vandenberg, Mudge, Day, Lansdale (ef)  78.6 1 5 18 18 

Ht7 Lewis, Bungay, Cann, Unstead (ef)  77.4 1 5 19 23 

Ht8 Day, Howe, Strachan, Bailey   80.6 5 1 24 24 

Ht9 Vandenberg, Silver, Mudge, Bowers  79.0 2 4 26 28 

Ht10 Gilbertson, Cann, Strachan, Unstead (ef) 77.4 2 4 28 32 

Ht11 Bungay, Lewis, Howe, Day   77.6 1 5 29 37 

Ht12 Unstead, Vandenberg, Mudge, Bowers  78.4 3 3 32 40 

Ht13 Gilbertson, Lewis, Lansdale, Silver (ef) 78.6 1 5 33 45 

 

Thursday 5th April 1962   Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  40  Poole Pirates  38  (Challenge) 
 

Plymouth 

Cliff Cox  1   2   2   3   8 

George Summers  0   1’  0   0   1   1 

Maurie Mattingley 3   3   3  2’ 11   1 

Alby Smith  0   0   2   0   2 

Jimmy Squibb  3   3   3   3 12 

Chris Julian  1   1   2’  0   4   1 

Bert Roger  2   0    2 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2’  2   1’  0   5   2 

Tim Bungay  3   3   0   2   8  

Ross Gilbertson  2   3   1   1   7 

Norman Strachan  1’  1   3   0   5   1 

Geoff Mudge  0   1’  1   1’   3   2 

Peter Vandenberg  2   2   3   2   9 

Gordon Bailey  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Bungay, Lewis, Cox, Summers   76.4 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Mattingley, Gilbertson, Strachan, Smith (nf) 75.4 3 3   4   8 

Ht3 Bungay, Roger, Summers, Bailey  78.8 3 3   7 11 

Ht4 Squibb, Vandenberg, Julian, Mudge  75.6 4 2 11 13 



Ht5 Gilbertson, Cox, Strachan, Summers  77.4 2 4 13 17 

Ht6 Mattingley, Vandenberg, Mudge, Smith  77.8 3 3 16 20 

Ht7 Squibb, Lewis, Julian, Bungay   77.8 4 2 20 22 

Ht8 Strachan, Smith, Bailey, Roger (nf)  78.0 2 4 22 26 

Ht9 Vandenberg, Cox, Mudge, Summers  78.4 2 4 24 30 

Ht10 Squibb, Julian, Gilbertson, Strachan  77.8 5 1 29 31 

Ht11 Mattingley, Bungay, Lewis, Smith  79.0 3 3 32 34 

Ht12 Squibb, Vandenberg, Mudge, Julian  77.4 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 Cox, Mattingley, Gilbertson, Lewis  77.0 5 1 40 38 

 

Friday 13th April 1962   Monmore Green, Wolverhanpton 

Wolverhampton Wolves  40  Poole Pirates  38  (Challenge) 
 

Wolverhampton 

Vic Ridgeon  3   0   3   1   7 

Tommy Sweetman 1   0   2   1   4 

Terry Betts  2   3   2   3 10 

Bill Bridgett  1’  2’ 0   0   3   2 

Les Jenkins  3   1   2   2   8 

Cyril Francis  1   3   1’  0   5   1 

Kid Bodie  2   1    3 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis   2   E   3  2   7 

Tim Bungay  0   1   2   1   4 

Geoff Mudge  3   3   3   F   9 

Bobby Croombs  0   1   2’  0   3   1 

Norman Strachan  2   1   2    5 

Brian Clements  F   F  0   1   1 

Roy Trigg  3   3   3    9 

 

Ht1 Ridgeon, Lewis, Sweetman, Bungay  68.2 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Mudge, Betts, Bridgett, Croombs  68.8 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Trigg, Bodie, Bungay, Sweetman  70.2 2 4   9   9 

Ht4 Jenkins, Strachan, Francis, Clements (f)  70.8 4 2 13 11 

Ht5 Mudge, Sweetman, Croombs, Ridgeon  69.4 2 4 15 15 

Ht6Betts, Bridgett, Strachan, Clements (f)  70.4 5 1 20 16 

Ht7 Francis, Bungay, Jenkins, Lewis (ef)  70.4 4 2 24 18 

Ht8 Trigg, Croombs, Bodie, Bridgett  70.4 1 5 25 23 

Ht9 Ridgeon, Strachan, Sweetman, Clements 69.8 4 2 29 25 

Ht10 Mudge, Jenkins, Francis, Croombs  69.6 3 3 32 28  

Ht11 Lewis, Betts, Bungay, Bridgett  70.8 2 4 34 32 

Ht12 Trigg, Jenkins, Clements, Francis  70.6 2 4 36 36 

Ht13 Betts, Lewis, Ridgeon, Mudge (f)  70.0 4 2 40  38 

 

Saturday 14th April 1962  Sun Street, Stoke 

Stoke Potters  40  Poole Pirates  38  (Challenge) 
 

Stoke 

Ken Adams  3   2   2   3 10 

Colin Pratt  0   0   1’    1   1 

Pete Jarman  2   3   3   2’ 10   1 

Bill Wainwright  0   1   1   1   3 

Ray Harris  1   0   1’    2   1     

Ron Sharp  3   1   0    4 

John Edwards  2   1’  3   2   2 10   1 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2   2’  0   0   4   1 

Tim Bungay  1’  3   2    6   1 

Geoff Mudge  3   3   3   1 10 

Bobby Croombs  1   0   2   1   4 

Norman Strachan  2   0   0    2 

Brian Clements  0   3   3    6 

Roy Trigg  3   2   0   0   5   



 

Ht1 Adams, Lewis, Bungay, Pratt   74.0 3 3   3   3  

Ht2 Mudge, Jarman, Croombs, Wainwright  74.2 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Trigg, Edwards, Bungay, Pratt   74.4 2 4   7 11 

Ht4 Sharp, Strachan, Harris, Clements  76.4 4 2 11 13 

Ht5 Mudge, Adams, Edwards, Croombs  75.0 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Jarman, Trigg, Wainwright, Strachan  76.0 4 2 18 18 

Ht7 Bungay, Lewis, Sharp, Harris   76.2 1 5 19 23 

Ht8Edwards, Croombs, Wainwright, Trigg  76.2 4 2 23 25 

Ht9 Clements, Adams, Pratt, Trigg   75.2 3 3 26 28 

Ht10 Mudge, Edwards, Croombs, Sharp  75.8 2 4 28 32 

Ht11 Jarman, Bungay, Wainwright, Lewis  77.2 4 2 32 34  

Ht12 Clements, Edwards, Harris, Strachan  77.8 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 Adams, Jarman, Strachan, Lewis  74.0 5 1 40 38  

 

Thursday 26th April 1962   Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  36  Poole Pirates  39   (Southern League) 
 

Plymouth 

Maurie Mattingley 3   0   3   3   3 12 

Chris Blewett  0   2   2   1   5 

Cliff Cox  2   2’  1   1   6   1 

Chris Julian  0   3   X   E   3 

Jimmy Squibb  1   1   1’  2’   5   2 

Bert  Roger  3   0   2    5 

Ray Wickett  F   F    0 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2   2’  3   2   9   1 

Tim Bungay  1’  1   3    2’   7   2   

Geoff Mudge  3   3   3   0   9 

Roy Trigg  1   1   3   0   5 

Ross Gilbertson  2   1   2   1   6 

Norman Strachan  0   0   0   0   0 

Brian Clements  3   F    3 

 

Ht1 Mattingley, Lewis, Bungay, Blewett  74.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Mudge, Cox, Trigg, Julian   75.8 2 4   5   7  

Ht3 Clements, Blewett, Bungay, Wickett (f)  78.0 2 4   7 11 

Ht4 Roger, Gilbertson, Squibb, Strachan  78.4 4 2 11 13 

Ht5 Mudge, Blewett, Trigg, Mattingley  75.6 2 4 13 17 

Ht6 Julian, Cox, Gilbertson, Strachan  76.6 5 1 18 18 

Ht7 Bungay, Lewis, Squibb, Roger   76.6 1 5 19 23 

Ht8 Trigg, Julian (exc), Wickett (f), Clements (f) 81.2 0 3 19 26 

Ht9 Mattingley, Gilbertson, Blewett, Strachan  76.4 4 2 23 28 

Ht10 Mudge, Roger, Squibb, Trigg   74.8 3 3 26 31  

Ht11 Lewis, Bungay, Cox, Julian (ef)  77.2 1 5 27 36 

Ht12 Mattingley, Squibb, Gilbertson, Strachan 76.6 5 1 32 37 

Ht13 Mattingley, Lewis, Cox, Mudge  76.2 4 2 36 39 

 

Saturday 28th April 1962  Arlington Stadium, Eastbourne 

Eastbourne Eagles  38   Poole Pirates  40   (Challenge) 
 

Eastbourne 

Frank Bettis  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

Dave Still  2   3   1 2   8 

Jim Heard  1’  3   3   1   8   1 

Ron Swaine  2   0   0   0   2 

Bob Dugard  1   2’  F   3   6   1 

Des Lukehurst  3   3   3   2’ 11   1 

John Dugard  1   1 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   0    3 

Tim Bungay  0   2   1   2   5 



Geoff Mudge  3   3   2   3 11 

Roy Trigg  0   2’  3   1’   6   2 

Ross Gilbertson  2   1’  3   1   7   1 

Norman Strachan  0   2   1   0   3 

Bobby Croombs  0   2’  1’  2’   5   3 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Still, Bettis, Bungay    67.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Mudge, Swaine, Heard, Trigg   67.0 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Still, Bungay, J.Dugard, Croombs  68.0 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Lukehurst, Gilbertson, B.Dugard, Strachan 67.2 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Mudge, Trigg, Still, Bettis   68.0 1 5 15 15 

Ht6 Heard, Strachan, Gilbertson, Swaine  67.6 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Lukehurst, B.Dugard, Bungay, Lewis (nf) 68.2 5 1 23 19 

Ht8 Trigg, Croombs, J.Dugard, Swaine  68.6 1 5 24 24 

Ht9 Gilbertson, Still, Strachan, Bettis  68.2 2 4 26 28 

Ht10 Lukehurst, Mudge, Trigg, B.Dugard (f) 68.4 3 3 29 31 

Ht11 Heard, Bungay, Croombs, Swaine  69.0 3 3 32 34 

Ht12 B.Dugard, Lukehurst, Gilbertson, Strachan 68.2 5 1 37 35 

Ht13 Mudge, Croombs, Heard, Bettis  68.0 1 5 38 40 

 

Wednesday 2nd May 1962  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  48  Exeter Falcons  30  (Southern League) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Tim Bungay  1   2   1   3   7    

Geoff Mudge  3   3   2   2’ 10   1 

Roy Trigg  1   1   3   0   5 

Ross Gilbertson  2   2   1   2   7 

Norman Strachan  1’  0   3    4   1 

Bobby Croombs  1’  2’  1’    4   3 

 

Exeter 

Len Silver  2   3   3   1   9 

Jimmy Gooch  0   3   1   1   5 

Pete Lansdale  2   2   2   E   6 

Dennis Day  0   0   1   0   1 

Howdy Byford  3   2   1   3   9 

Francis Cann  0   0   E    0 

Eric Howe  F   0   E    0 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Silver, Bungay, Gooch   70.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Mudge, Lansdale, Trigg, Day   73.0 4 2   8   4 

Ht3 Gooch, Bungay, Croombs, Howe (f)  75.0 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Byford, Gilbertson, Strachan, Cann  74.0 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Lewis, Lansdale, Bungay, Day   73.0 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 Mudge, Byford, Trigg, Cann   75.2 4 2 22 14 

Ht7 Silver, Gilbertson, Gooch, Strachan  72.8 2 4 24 18 

Ht8 Trigg, Croombs, Day, Howe   76.8 5 1 29 19 

Ht9 Bungay, Lewis, Byford, Cann (ef)  76.0 5 1 34 20 

Ht10 Strachan, Lansdale, Gilbertson, Day  75.8 4 2 38 22 

Ht11 Silver, Mudge, Gooch, Trigg   73.4 2 4 40 26 

Ht12 Byford, Gilbertson, Croombs, Howe (ef) 76.0 3 3 43 29 

Ht13 Lewis, Mudge, Silver, Lansdale (ef)  75.0 5 1 48 30 

 

The Spring Knock Out 

QH Clements, Freeman, Whipp, Bailey  78.6 

Ht1 Strachan, Bungay, Day (f), Cann (f)  76.2 

Ht2 Croombs, Howe, Clements, Freeman   77.4 

Ht3 Gilbertson, Lewis (f), Byford (f), Lansdale (ns) 76.0 

Ht4 Silver, Mudge, Gooch, Trigg   75.4 

Final Gilbertson, Silver, Strachan, Croombs  73.8 

 

Monday 7th May 1962   County Ground, Exeter 

Exeter Falcons  45  Poole Pirates  33  (Challenge) 



 

Exeter 

Len Silver  1’  3   3   2   9   1 

Jimmy Gooch  2   3   2’  2’   9   2 

Howdy Byford  1   1’  2   E   4   1 

Francis Cann  3   2   2’  1’   8   2 

Pete Lansdale  2   1   3   2   8 

Dennis Day  0   0   2’    2   1 

Eric Howe  1   3   1’      5   1  

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   3 12 

Tim Bungay  0   2   2’  0   4   1 

Geoff Mudge  2   1   1   1   5 

Roy Trigg  0   0   0      0 

Ross Gilbertson  3   3   1   0   3 10 

Norman Strachan  1   0   0   0   1 

Bobby Croombs  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Gooch, Silver, Bungay   77.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Cann, Mudge, Byford, Trigg   77.6 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Gooch, Bungay, Howe, Croombs  78.6 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Gilbertson, Lansdale, Strachan, Day  77.6 2 4 13 11 

Ht5 Silver, Gooch, Mudge, Trigg   78.0 5 1 18 12 

Ht6 Gilbertson, Cann, Byford, Strachan  78.0 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Lewis, Bungay, Lansdale, Day   78.4 1 5 22 20 

Ht8 Howe, Cann, Croombs, Trigg   78.6 5 1 27 21 

Ht9 Silver, Gooch, Gilbertson, Strachan  78.0 5 1 32 22 

Ht10 Lansdale, Day, Mudge, Gilbertson  78.8 5 1 37 23 

Ht11 Lewis, Byford, Cann, Bungay   77.4 3 3 40 26 

Ht12 Gilbertson, Lansdale, Howe, Strachan  79.0 3 3 43 29 

Ht13 Lewis, Silver, Mudge, Byford (ef)  77.2 2 4 45 33 

 

Wednesday 9th May 1962  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  51  Plymouth Devils  26  (Southern League) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2’  3   3   3 11   1 

Tim Bungay  3   3   1   2’   9   1 

Geoff Mudge  3   2   1   2’   8   1 

Roy Trigg  1   1’  E   0   2   1 

Ross Gilbertson  0   2   1’  2’   5   2 

Norman Strachan  3   1’  3   3 10   1 

Bobby Croombs  2’  3    5   1 

 

Plymouth 

Jimmy Squibb  1   2   3   3   1 10 

Bert Roger  0   0   2’ 0   2   1 

Chris Julian  2   0   2   1   5 

Ray Wickett  0   0    0 

Cliff Cox  2   3   1   X   6 

Chris Blewett  1’  0   0    1   1 

George Summers  1   0   1’  F   2   1 

 

Ht1 Bungay, Lewis, Squibb, Roger   72.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Mudge, Julian, Trigg, Wickett   74.8 4 2   9   3 

Ht3 Bungay, Croombs, Summers, Roger  75.6 5 1 14   4 

Ht4 Strachan, Cox, Blewett, Gilbertson  74.8 3 3 17   7 

Ht5 Lewis, Squibb, Bungay, Julian   73.6 4 2 21   9 

Ht6 Cox, Mudge, Trigg, Blewett   73.8 3 3 24 12 

Ht7 Squibb, Gilbertson, Strachan, Summers  74.4 3 3 27 15 

Ht8 Croombs, Julian, Summers, Trigg (ef)  76.2 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Lewis, Bungay, Cox, Blewett   74.0 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Strachan, Gilbertson, Julian, Wickett  76.0 5 1 40 20 

Ht11 Squibb, Roger, Mudge, Trigg   75.2 1 5 41 25 



Ht12 Strachan, Gilbertson, Summers (f), Cox (exc) 76.4 5 0 46 25 

Ht13 Lewis, Mudge, Squibb, Roger   73.4 5 1 51 26  

 

Top Scorers Match Race 

Tony Lewis  bt  Jimmy Squibb   74.8 

 

Event 3 

Monk, Clements, Whipp, Freeman   78.8 

 

Dorset and Devon Knockout 

Ht1 Mudge, Bungay, Julian, Roger   75.4 

Ht2 Cox, Lewis, Squibb, Whipp   75.0 

Ht3 Croombs, Clements, George Monk, Charlie Monk77.8 

Ht4 Gilbertson, Wickett, Toms, Strachan  76.4 

Final Mudge, Croombs, Cox, Strachan  74.8  

 

Saturday 12th May 1962   Dudley Wood, Cradley Heath 

Cradley Heath Heathens  40  Poole Pirates  38  (Provincial League) 
 

Cradley Heath 

Harry Bastable  2   2   1   1’   6   1 

Ivor Davies  1’  1’ 1’  0   3   3 

Ivor Brown  3   1’  1’  2   7   2 

Stan Stevens  1   2   3   2   8 

Derek Timms  2’  1’  1’  1’   5   4 

John Hart  3   2   2   2   9 

Alan Totney  2   1     3 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Tim Bungay  0   3   0   0   3 

Geoff Mudge  2   3   2’  3   0 10   1 

Roy Trigg  E   0   0   0   0 

Ross Gilbertson  0   E   3   3   6 

Norman Strachan  1    1 

Bobby Croombs  0   1   2    3 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Bastable, Davies, Bungay  72.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Brown, Mudge, Stevens, Trigg (ef)  73.2 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Bungay, Totney, Davies, Croombs  74.6 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Hart, Timms, Croombs, Gilbertson  72.8 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Mudge, Bastable, Davies, Trigg  74.0 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Lewis, Stevens, Brown, Gilbertson (ef)  73.4 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Lewis, Hart, Timms, Bungay   73.4 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Stevens, Croombs, Totney, Trigg  73.6 4 2 28 20  

Ht9 Gilbertson, Mudge, Bastable, Davies  72.8 1 5 29 25 

Ht10 Mudge, Hart, Timms, Trigg   74.8 3 3 32 28 

Ht11 Lewis, Stevens, Brown, Bungay  72.2 3 3 35 31 

Ht12 Gilbertson, Hart, Strachan, Timms  73.2 2 4 37 35 

Ht13 Lewis. Brown, Bastable, Mudge  72.8 3 3 40 38 

 

Wednesday 16th May 1962  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  49  Eastbourne Plus 29  (Challenge) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3 

Tim Bungay  1   3   1   1   6  

Geoff Mudge  2   2   3   3 10 

Roy Trigg  1’  1’  1     3  2 

Ross Gilbertson  3   3   3   2 11 

Norman Strachan  1   1   2   1   5 

Bobby Croombs  2’  1’  0      3   2 

 

Eastbourne 

Jimmy Squibb  2   2   2   1’   7   1 



Dave Still  0   1   0   0   1 

Colin Gooddy  3   2   3   2 10 

Bryan Clements  0   1      1 

Des Lukehurst  0   0   0    0 

Len Silver  2   3   2   3    10 

Bob Dugard  0   0   0    0 

John Dugard  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Squibb, Bungay, Still   72.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Gooddy, Mudge, Trigg, Clements  73.0 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Bungay, Croombs, Still, J.Dugard  75.0 5 1 12   6 

Ht4 Gilbertson, Silver, Strachan, B.Dugard  73.0 4 2 16   8 

Ht5 Lewis, Gooddy, Bungay, Clements  72.0 4 2 20 10 

Ht6 Silver, Mudge, Trigg, B.Dugard  73.2 3 3 23 13  

Ht7 Gilbertson, Squibb, Strachan, Still  73.0 4 2 27 15 

Ht8 Gooddy, Strachan, Croombs, J.Dugard  74.0 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Lewis, Silver, Bungay, B.Dugard  73.0 4 2 34 20 

Ht10 Gilbertson, Gooddy, Strachan, Clements 73.0 4 2 38 22 

Ht11 Mudge, Squibb, Trigg, Still   74.0 4 2 42 24 

Ht12 Silver, Gilbertson, Clements, Croombs  74.0 2 4 44 28 

Ht13 Mudge, Lewis, Squibb, Lukehurst  74.0 5 1 49 29 

 

Top Scorers Match Race 

Colin Gooddy  bt  Ross Gilbertson   75.0 

 

The Supporters’ Club Prize 

QR J.Dugard, Whipp, Smith, Monk   79.6 

Ht1 Trigg, Bungay, Lukehurst, Still   74.8 

Ht2 Lewis, Gooddy, Erskine, Monk (ef)  74.0 

Ht3 Croombs, Whipp, Clements (f), J.Dugard (ef) 81.2 

Ht4 Squibb, Mudge, B.Dugard, Strachan  75.2 

Final Lewis, Squibb, Trigg, Croombs  74.2 

 

Thursday 17th May 1962  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  34   Poole Pirates  44   (Provincial League) 
 

Middlesbrough 

Eric Boothroyd  2   3   2’ 3   2 12   1 

Kevin Torpie  F    0 

Brian McKeown  1   2   3   F   1’   7   1 

Eric Boocock  0   1’  2    3   1 

John Fitzpatrick  2   1’  1   2   6   1 

Clive Hitch  3   1’  2   X   0   6   1 

Bob Webb  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   2   3 11 

Tim Bungay  1   2   0   1’   4   1 

Geoff Mudge  2’  2   2’  0   6   2 

Roy Trigg  3   1’  3   3 10   1 

Ross Gilbertson  3   3   0   3   9 

Norman Strachan  0   0   1   1   2 

Bobby Croombs  1’  1    2   1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Boothroyd, Bungay, Torpie (f)  73.6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Trigg, Mudge, McKeown, Boocock   76.6 1 5   3   9 

Ht3 Hitch, Bungay, Croombs, Webb  74.8 3 3   6 12 

Ht4 Gilbertson, Fitzpatrick, Hitch, Strachan  73.2 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Boothroyd, Mudge, Trigg   73.8 3 3 12 18  

Ht6 Gilbertson, McKeown, Boocock, Strachan 74.0 3 3 15 21 

Ht7 Lewis, Hitch, Fitzpatrick, Bungay  74.0 3 3 18 24 

Ht8 Trigg, Boocock, Croombs, Webb  75.2 2 4 20 28  

Ht9 McKeown, Boothroyd, Strachan, Gilbertson 74.2 5 1 25 29  

Ht10 Trigg, Mudge, Fitzpatrick, Hitch (exc2min) 75.8 1 5 26 34 

Ht11 Boothroyd, Lewis, Bungay, McKeown (f) 74.2 3 3 29 37 



Ht12 Gilbertson, Fitzpatrick, Strachan, Hitch 75.2 2 4 31 41  

Ht13 Lewis, Boothroyd, McKeown, Mudge  73.6 3 3 34 44 

 

Saturday 19th May 1962  Old Meadowbank, Edinburgh 

Edinburgh Monarchs  37  Poole Pirates  41  (Provincial League) 
 

EDINBURGH  

Doug Templeton 2 3 2 1 - - 8  

Jimmy Tannock 0 1 1 0 - - 2  

Willie Templeton 3 0 E - - - 3  

Dick Campbell 2' 3 2' 3 - - 10 2  

George Hunter 2 2 2 0 - - 6  

Alf Wells 0 0 - - - - 0  

Dudley McKean 0 3 3 2 0 - 8  

 

POOLE  

Tony Lewis 1 3 2 3 - - 9  

Tim Bungay 3 3 1 1' - - 8 1  

Geoff Mudge 0 2 0 2' - - 4 1  

Roy Trigg 1 0 0 1 - - 2  

Ross Gilbertson 3 2 3 3 - - 11  

Norman Strachan 1 1' 1 1 - - 4 1  

Bobby Croombs 2' 1 - - - - 3 1  
 

Ht 1 Bungay, D.Templeton, Lewis, Tannock  71.0  2 4   2   4 

Ht 2 W.Templeton, Campbell, Trigg, Mudge  71.6  5 1   7   5 

Ht 3 Bungay, Croombs, Tannock, McKean   71.2  1 5   8 10 

Ht 4 Gilbertson, Hunter, Strachan, Wells   70.2  2 4 10 14 

Ht 5 D.Templeton, Mudge, Tannock, Trigg   70.6  4 2 14 16 

Ht 6 Campbell, Gilbertson, Strachan, W.Templeton  69.4  3 3 17 19 

Ht 7 Lewis, Hunter, Bungay, Wells   70.0  2 4 19 23 

Ht 8 McKean, Campbell, Croombs, Trigg   71.6  5 1 24 24 

Ht 9 Gilbertson, D.Templeton, Strachan, Tannock  69.2  2 4 26 28 

Ht 10 McKean, Hunter, Trigg, Mudge   70.6  5 1 31 29 

Ht 11 Campbell, Lewis, Bungay, W.Templeton (ef)  71.8  3 3 34 32 

Ht 12 Gilbertson, McKean, Strachan, Hunter  71.2  2 4 36 36 

Ht 13 Lewis, Mudge, D.Templeton, McKean  71.0  1 5 37 41 

 

SILVER SASH MATCH RACE CHAMPIONSHIP  

Doug Templeton  bt  Tony Lewis    70.4 

Result expunged as Doug was not highest scorer. 

 

Wednesday 23rd May 1962   Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  56  Welsh Dragons  22  (Southern League) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   3 12 

Tim Bungay  0   3   2’  1   6   1 

Geoff Mudge  3   2   3   1   9 

Roy Trigg  2’  1’  2’  1   6   3 

Ross Gilbertson  3   3   3   3 12 

Norman Strachan  1   1   2’    4   1 

Bobby Croombs  2’  3   2’    7   2 

 

Dragons 

Trevor Redmond  1’  2   2   2   2   9   1 

Glyn Chandler  2   0   0   0   2 

Roy Taylor  1   0   1   0   2 

George Major  0   1   1   F   2 

Jon Erskine  2   3   0   1   6 

Charlie Monk  F   0   0    0 

George Bewley  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Chandler, Redmond, Bungay  73.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Mudge, Trigg, Taylor, Major   74.8 5 1   8   4 



Ht3 Bungay, Croombs, Bewley, Chandler  75.4 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Gilbertson, Erskine, Strachan, Monk (f)  75.8 4 2 17   7 

Ht5 Lewis, Bungay, Major, Taylor   75.0 5 1 22   8 

Ht6 Erskine, Mudge, Trigg, Monk   75.6 3 3 25 11 

Ht7 Gilbertson, Redmond, Strachan, Chandler 74.0 4 2 29 13 

